

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 25, 2025

No. 22-5277

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL
Before the Honorable Richard J. Leon

APPELLANT'S EN BANC REPLY

Kevin P. Hancock
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ACTION
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org

Adav Noti
Tara Malloy
Megan P. McAllen
Alexandra Copper*
Kunal Dixit
Kristen Roehrig

Counsel for Appellant

** Not a member of the D.C. Bar;
practicing before the federal courts
pursuant to D.C. App. Rule 49(c)(3)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ECU Has Standing.....	4
A. ECU suffered informational injuries.....	4
B. ECU suffered competitive injuries.....	6
C. ECU’s injuries are redressable.....	8
II. FECA Rebutts the <i>Heckler</i> Presumption.....	9
A. FECA circumscribes the FEC’s authority to dismiss complaints.....	9
B. FECA provides “law to apply” to FEC dismissals.....	12
1. FECA is the “law to apply” to a dismissal’s legal analysis, and discretionary reasons cannot shield this review.....	12
2. Discretionary reasons are also reviewable under legal standards for reasoned agency decisionmaking.....	19
C. Controlling precedent confirms that FECA rebuts the <i>Heckler</i> presumption.....	24
III. FECA Allows Three Commissioners to Block FEC Enforcement, Not Judicial Review.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which appellant principally relies are marked with an asterisk*

Cases	Page
<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. Chao</i> , 889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>American Soybean Association v. Regan</i> , 77 F.4th 873 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	6, 9
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 106 F.4th 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Iowa Values</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2021)	12
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress PAC v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980).....	22
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 676 F. Supp. 286 (D.D.C. 1986).....	20
<i>CREW v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017)	20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (<i>“Commission on Hope I”</i>)	14, 15, 28
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (<i>“Commission on Hope II”</i>)	16, 25, 26, 27
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (<i>“New Models I”</i>).....	14, 17
<i>*Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (<i>“DCCC”</i>)	20, 26

<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	11
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , 90 F.4th 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	24, 26
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , 69 F.4th 916 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	13, 14, 20
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	20
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	5, 8, 12, 17, 24, 25
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	18
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 28
<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	15
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	18
<i>Natural Law Party of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
* <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Public Citizen v. FEC</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2021)	20
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir 2003).....	10
<i>U.S. Telecommunications Association v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22, 23, 24
52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)	4

52 U.S.C. § 30103(a)-(b)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(iv)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(iii)(2).....	23
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	10, 12, 25
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	10, 12, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(1)(A)	7

Other Authorities

Brief for FEC, <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 17-5049), 2017 WL 3206534	24
Brief for Petitioner, <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) (No. 96-1590), 1997 WL 523890	25
FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 89 Fed. Reg. 19729-02 (Mar. 20, 2024)	15
Peter M. Shane, <i>Chevron Deference, the Rule of Law, and Presidential Influence in the Administrative State</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 679 (2014)	23
